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30. Net gains on investments

Net losses on investments came to € 13.2 million 
compared to net gains of € 669.9 million for the 
previous year. They are made up as follows:

(Values in €/000) 2013  2012 Variation

Impairment losses on equity investments (43,745) (252,764) 209,019

Reversals of impairment losses on investments 27,051 21,000 6,051

Dividends 3,393 901,665 (898,272)

Net losses on the disposal of equity investments – (15) 15

Other gains 56 – 56

Total (13,245) 669,886 (683,131)

Net gains on investments mainly include the following 
effects:
• the dividend distribution authorised in 2013 by the 

subsidiaries Healy S.A. and CSC SA. for a total € 
3.4 million;

• the reversal of impairment loss on the investment in 
the subsidiary FIBE S.p.A.; 

• the impairment losses on the investments in the 
subsidiaries Fisia Italimpianti S.p.A., SGF-INC S.p.A. 
and Imprepar S.p.A. totalling € 25.4 million.

• the net impairment losses approximating € 18.3 
million on interests in joint ventures and SPEs, 
determined using their statements of financial 
position and considering the reporting-date 
estimated losses to complete their contracts;

Note 3 provides more information about changes in the 
carrying amounts of the above equity investments.

31. Income tax expense

The company’s income tax expense for the year is  
€ 50.2 million as follows:

(Values in €/000) 2013  2012 Variation

Current taxes (income taxes)  41,646  50,703  (9,057)

Net deferred tax (income) expense  1,533  (11,740) 13,273

Prior year taxes  2,292  561 1,731

Total income taxes 45,471 39,524 5,947

IRAP 4,776 4,081 695

Total 50,247 43,605 6,642



Annual Report as at 31 December 2013374

An analysis and reconciliation of the theoretical income 
tax rate, calculated under Italian tax legislation, and the 
effective tax rate are set out below:

 
Income tax expense

(€m)  %

Profit before tax 164.1  

Theoretical tax expense  45.1 27.5%

Effect of permanent differences 3.2 2.0%

Recovered foreign taxes (7.2) (4.4%)

Other 4.3 2.6%

Total 45.4 27.7%

The effective tax expense, in line with the theoretical tax 
expense is affected however by:
• the effect of permanent differences;
• taxes paid abroad which met the requirements for 

recovery during the year;

• net income from the national IRES consolidation 
agreement with other Group companies;

• the adjustment for prior year taxes.

An analysis and reconciliation of the theoretical IRAP 
tax rate and the effective tax rate are set out below:

IRAP

(€m ) %

Operating profit (loss) 152.3  

Personnel expenses 114.5  

Operating profit (loss) for IRAP tax purposes 266.8  

Theoretical tax expense 10.4 3.9%

Tax effect of foreign production (5.2) (1.9%)

Tax effect of permanent differences (0.4) (0.1%)

Total 4.8 1.8%

The net deferred tax income contributes positively to 
the company’s profit for € 1.5 million, specifically for 
the following items:

(Values in €/000)  

Deferred tax expense for the year 244

Reversal of deferred tax liabilities recognised in previous years (4,403)

Deferred tax income for the year (4,227)

Reversal of deferred tax assets recognised in previous years 9,919

Total 1,533
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